nonvested stock awards are included in both the Company's basic and diluted per share computations for net income available to common stockholders using the
two-class method. Prior to adopting FSP EITF No. 03-6-1, the impact of nonvested shares and stock awards were included only in the Company's diluted per
share computations for net income available to common

76

THE MACERICH COMPANY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

25. Cumulative Effect of Adoption of Accounting Principles: (Continued)

stockholders by reflecting them in the Company's calculation of weighted average shares outstanding by application of the treasury stock method.

   The following is a summary of the impact of adoption of these standards on the financial statements of prior periods presented:

Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2008 and 2007

   Adoption of

As Previously

Reported  FSP APB No. 14-1  SFAS No. 160  As Adjusted
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31,

2008:
Bank and other notes payable  $ 2,295,294 $ (34,851) $ — $ 2,260,443
Total liabilities   6,460,075  (34,851)  —  6,425,224
Redeemable noncontrolling interests   266,061  —  (242,734)  23,327
Additional paid-in capital   1,660,825  60,431  —  1,721,256
Accumulated deficit   (243,870)  (30,964)  —  (274,834)
Total stockholders' equity   1,364,299  29,467  —  1,393,766
Noncontrolling interests   —  5,384  242,734  248,118
Total equity   1,364,299  34,851  242,734  1,641,884
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31,

2007:
Bank and other notes payable   2,434,688  (59,778)  —  2,374,910
Total liabilities   6,156,060  (59,778)  —  6,096,282
Redeemable noncontrolling interests   547,693  —  (225,074)  322,619
Additional paid-in capital   1,367,566  60,558  —  1,428,124
Accumulated deficit   (193,932)  (9,573)  —  (203,505)
Total stockholders' equity   1,149,849  50,985  —  1,200,834
Noncontrolling interests   —  8,793  225,074  233,867
Total equity   1,149,849  59,778  225,074  1,434,701

77

THE MACERICH COMPANY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

25. Cumulative Effect of Adoption of Accounting Principles: (Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006

   Adoption of

  As Previously Reported  FSP APB No. 14-1

SFAS No. 160
and

EITF No. 03-06-1  As Adjusted
For the year ended December 31, 2008:
Interest expense:
  Other  $ 266,386 $ 13,804 $ — $ 280,190
  Total   281,356  13,804  —  295,160
(Gain) loss on early extinguishment of debt   (95,265)  11,122  —  (84,143)

[…]

Total income from discontinued operations   3,361  —  16,288  19,649
Net income   101,145  (11,371)  16,288  106,062
Less net income attributable to noncontrolling

interests   15,337  (1,798)  16,288  29,827
Net income attributable to the Company   85,808  (9,573)  —  76,235
Net income available to common stockholders   73,704  (9,573)  —  64,131
Earnings per common share—basic:
 Income from continuing operations   1.01  (0.13)  (0.02)  0.86
 Net income available to common stockholders   1.03  (0.13)  (0.02)  0.88
Earnings per common share—diluted:
 Income from continuing operations   1.01  (0.11)  (0.04)  0.86
 Discontinued operations   0.01  —  0.01  0.02
 Net income available to common stockholders   1.02  (0.11)  (0.03)  0.88

79

THE MACERICH COMPANY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

25. Cumulative Effect of Adoption of Accounting Principles: (Continued)

   Adoption of

As Previously

Reported  FSP APB No. 14-1

SFAS No. 160
and

EITF No. 03-06-1  As Adjusted
For the year ended December 31, 2006:
Discontinued operations:
 Gain on sale of assets  $ 204,985 $ — $ 36,831 $ 241,816
 Income from discontinued operations   9,870  —  16,492  26,362
Total income from discontinued operations   214,855  —  53,323  268,178
Net income   287,236  —  53,323  340,559
Less net income attributable to noncontrolling

interests   42,687  —  53,323  96,010
Earnings per common share—basic:
 Income from continuing operations   0.72  —  (0.02)  0.70
 Net income available to common stockholders   3.07  —  (0.02)  3.05
Earnings per common share—diluted:
 Income from continuing operations   0.80  —  (0.02)  0.78
 Net income available to common stockholders   3.05  —  (0.02)  3.03

26. Subsequent Events:

   On February 2, 2009, the Company replaced an existing loan on Queens Center with a new $130,000 loan that bears interest at 7.50% and matures on
March 1, 2013. NML funded 50% of the loan.

   On February 6, 2009, the Company declared a dividend/distribution of $0.80 per share for common stockholders and OP Unit holders of record on
February 20, 2009. In addition, MACWH, LP declared a distribution of $1.05 per unit for its non-participating convertible preferred unit holders and $0.80 per
unit for its common unit holders of record on February 20, 2009. All dividends/distributions will be payable on March 6, 2009.